



ITEM NO.15

COURT NO.14

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S). 1832/2012

NANU & ORS.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

SLP(Crl.) No. 302/2024 (II-B)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
263537/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 263538/2023

IA No. 263537/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 263538/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 15-05-2024 This appeal was called on for hearing today.
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S). 1832/2012CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA BHALACHANDRA VARALEFor Appellant(s) Mr. Adolf Mathew, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Jain, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
Ms. Meena K Poullose, Adv.
Ms. Anupriya, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP (Criminal) No. 302/2024

This matter has been connected with the matter of other co-accused in Criminal Appeal No.1832/2012 which are listed before this Court.

The petitioner- *Sasi* in SLP (Criminal) No.302/2024 is a co-accused with the other accused and the co-accused has already been granted bail by this court. However, the petitioner-*Sasi* was absconding and hence this case was separated from the Criminal Appeal No.1832/2012. All the accused, however, convicted under Sections 143, 147, 427, 449, 435 and 302 of IPC read with Section 149 of IPC as well as other offences as well. It is admitted case of the petitioner is that all the accused represented before this Court and has been granted bail. The petitioner has also undergone more than 11 years in actual custody, these are the facts which are admitted by the learned counsel for the respondent-State.

Considering the facts and circumstances, we are of the considered opinion that the petitioner is entitled to be released on bail.

Accordingly, the petitioner-*Sasi* in SLP (Criminal) No. 302/2024 is directed to be released on bail subject to such terms and conditions as may be imposed by the Trial Court.

List the matter in due course along with Criminal Appeal No(S). 1832/2012.

(JAGDISH KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)